
 

 

Standards Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 11 December 2014.   
 
 
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
December 3 2014 
 
  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye Gill Butler 

Councillor Peter Bernards Matthew Hill 

Councillor Brenda Dacres Hannah Le Vay 

Councillor Colin Elliott David Roper Newman 

Councillor Alan Hall Cathy Sullivan 

Councillor Simon Hooks Leslie Thomas 

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 

Thursday, 11 December 2014 
6.30 pm, Civic Suite Lewisham Town Hall Catford SE6 4RU 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 (Tel: 020 8314 9365) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declaration of interests 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 9 

3.   Annual Complaints Report 
 

10 - 49 

4.   Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct 
 

50 - 57 

5.   Standards Committee Work Programme 
 

58 - 59 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\5\0\ai00010053\$hqhtnvci.doc 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: December 11 2014 

 
 
 
 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
 the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interest
[...]
standing interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 11 December 2014 

 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee , which was open to 
the press and public held on 23 July 2014 be confirmed and signed (copy attached). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE which was open to 
the press and public, held at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
on WEDNESDAY 23 JULY 2014 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Peter Bernards, Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, 
Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier and Pauline Morrison 
 
Independent members:  Gill Butler, Hannah Le Vay, David Roper-Newman 
and Cathy Sullivan. 
 
Apologies received from Councillors Alan Hall, Hilary Moore and Leslie 
Thomas QC. 
 
 

Minute 
No. 

 Action 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 RESOLVED that Pauline Morrison be elected 
as Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee for the municipal 
year 2014 – 15. 
 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None was declared. 
 

 

3 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED     that the minutes of the 

Committee meetings held on the 
26 March and 11 June 2014 be 
approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

. 
 

 
 
 
 

4 REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 2013/14   

 

  
Paul Aladenika, Principal Policy Officer, 
introduced the report and explained that this is 
a standard report that is presented to the 
Committee on an annual basis. 

 

Page 6



Minute 
No. 

 Action 
 

 
A brief discussion followed and it was agreed 
that Recommendation 3.2 and 3.3 have already 
been covered and the only relevant 
recommendation is for the Committee to 
consider and endorse the outcomes of the 
review. 
 
Further discussion on the review followed and 
whilst acknowledging the huge amount of work 
carried out by the Council in relation to 
consultation, a query was raised as to how the 
Council responds to the views of consultees. It 
was suggested that in future the Committee 
obtain some information on this. Officers 
agreed to look into this  and would seek to 
provide examples in the next review. 
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes of the review be 
endorsed. 
 
 

5 INVESTIGATING COMPLAINTS 
 

 

  
 Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring 

Officer, introduced the report and explained that 
the current procedures for investigating 
complaints is relatively new. The procedures 
have been recently reviewed by the previous 
Committee  and minor amendments were 
made. 
 
Kath Nicholson went through the procedures  
and explained that normally notice will be given 
to the member complained about. It was also 
explained  that confidentiality, if requested, will 
be respected, however this cannot be 
guaranteed. 
 
It was explained that for less serious allegations   
and where the parties agree an informal 
resolution may be appropriate. However such 
informal resolution is not appropriate if the 
matter is serious. 
 
Kath Nicholson further explained  the 3 
questions to be asked in making initial enquiries 

 

Page 7



and the criteria which informs her initial 
assessment.  
 
It was further explained that each complaint is 
considered on a case by case basis. It was 
explained that where there  were repeated or 
trivial complaints the Monitoring Officer would 
consider discussing the matter with the party 
Whip.  
 
It was explained that in relation to sanctions 
there were much less powers than before and 
now included censure, withdrawal of access to 
Council facilities, report to full Council, publicity, 
training and organisational recommendations to 
the Council. 
 
Members welcomed the presentation and 
generally agreed that the flexibility in the 
Council’s procedures was a good feature. 
Members enquired whether there was a 
prescribed time line for investigations.  The 
Head of Law explained that an investigation will 
normally be concluded within 6 weeks. 
 
Members also enquired  whether the views of 
persons who have been through the process 
have been sought.  This has not previously 
been done however the Head of Law agreed to 
seek such views on the conclusion of future 
investigations. 
 
RESOLVED  that the presentation be noted. 
 

       
    
6 APPOINTMENT TO SUB COMMITTEES.   

  
  

RESOLVED that Councillors Dacres, 
Adefiranye, Elliott, Klier  and 
Johnston-Franklin and Gill Butler, 
Leslie Thomas QC and Matthew 
Hill  be members of Standards 
Sub Committee A. 

 
Councillors Morrison, Bernards, 
Hall, Hooks and Moore and Cathy 
Sullivan, David Roper – Newman 
and Hannah Le Vey be members 

 

Page 8



of Standards Sub Committee B. 
 
The proposed Terms of 
Reference to Standards Sub 
Committees A and B be agreed 
save for the amendment to the 
Terms of Reference to include “To 
meet the principles of fairness 
and natural justice” at the end of 
paragraph 4.   

     
   
    

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
11th December 2014 
 

   The meeting ended at 8:10pm 
. 

Page 9



 

 1

Standards Committee 

Title Annual Complaints Report 

Key decision No Item no  

Wards All wards 

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services  

Class Part 1 11 December 2014 

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The report provides performance information on complaints dealt with by the 

Council and its partners at stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints 
procedure as well as complaints and enquiries to the Mayor and Councillors 
and complaints and enquiries from Members of Parliament (MP’s) that are 
logged in the Council’s complaints management system iCasework, during 
2013/14. It is recognised that not all enquiries are logged within iCasework but 
dealt with directly by officers.  Accordingly, there were a total of 4772 
complaints and enquiries received in 2013/14. This represents a 10% increase 
when compared to 2012/13. There has been an increase in all types of 
complaints and enquiries, other than MP enquiries. 

 
1.2 The report does not include complaints or enquiries about the provision of adult 

and children’s social care, both of which are reported individually and publicised 
according to statutory guidance. 

 
1.3 The Independent Adjudicator’s (IA) reports are attached at Appendix 1. The IA 

dealt with 82 complaints between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014, of which she 
upheld or partly upheld 24 (33%). The IA responded to 97% within the 30-day 
response standard, a decrease in performance of 1% against the 2012/13 
performance. The IA identified a number of issues from the complaints and 
makes recommendations for improvement. 

 
1.4 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) report is attached at Appendix 2. In 

2013/14, the LGO made decisions in a total of 24 cases – the figures are 
attached at Appendix 3. The Housing Ombudsman Service took over some of 
the LGO’s jurisdiction in April 2013.   

 
2 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 To update the Committee on the Council’s complaints performance for 2013/14 

at all stages including the Independent Adjudicator’s report and the Local 
Government Ombudsman Annual Review.   

 
3. Recommendation 
 

The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 

 2

3.1 Note the contents of the report. 
 
 
4 Introduction 
 
4.1 This report summarises how the Council and its partners performed when 

dealing with complaints and how it is using the feedback from complaints to 
improve services. The report does not cover statutory complaints received for 
adult and children’s social care that are subject to separate reports. 

 
4.2 Also included is a summary of the Independent Adjudicator’s report and a 

summary of the LGO’s Annual Review with the full reports attached as 
appendices.   

 
 
5. Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints, MP, Mayor and Councillor enquiries  
 
5.1 The standard response times and responsibilities for responding to complaints 

at each stage are:  
 

Stage 1 – 10 days by the Service Manager 
 
Stage 2 – 20 days by the Head of Service or Executive Director 
 
Stage 3 – 30 days by the Independent Adjudicator 
 
MP/Mayor/Councillor – 10 days by the Head of Service or Executive Director 

 
5.2 The tables below show the number of complaints and enquiries dealt with by 

the Council in the last financial year. The tables are broken down by directorate 
and shows the percentage dealt with in the standard response time. The 
statistics are for cases logged into iCasework between 1 April 2013 and 31 
March 2014 compared with performance over the same period in 1 April 2012 
and 31 March 2013. 

 
Table 1 – total volume of complaints and enquires by directorate 

 

 Total Complaints and Enquiries 

Directorate 2012/13 2013/14 Variance 

Children and 
Young People 

223 183 -40 

Community 
Services 

269 288 +19 

Customer Services 1980 2489 +509 

Lewisham Homes 1226 1097 -129 

Resources &   
Regeneration 

637* 715 +78  

Page 11



 

 3

Total 4335 4772 +437 

 
Resources & Regeneration  – Both directorates merged on 1.12.12 and the 
figure above reflect the changes in the restructure and combination of the 
complaints and enquiries received in 2012/13. 
[...]
 Downham received the lowest level of complaints and enquiries.  Appendix 5 

provides a breakdown of all complaints and enquiries for each ward.  
 
5.6 Trends 
 

On analysing the reasons for complaints, the top three issues identified are as 
follows: 

o Council Tax 
o Lewisham Homes Property Services 
o Lewisham Homes Housing Management 

 
 Services with the top three issues provided comments on their complaints and 

highlighted any learning points that arose from those complaints.   
 

Page 15



 

 7

 Council Tax 
 
5.6.1 The number of council tax complaints received during 2013/14 increased by 

27%.  This can be directly attributed to 2 major legislation changes that took 
place from 1st April 2013: 
1. The replacement of council tax benefit with the council tax reduction scheme 

(CTRS) which meant that 24,000 working age residents had to make a 

14.84% contribution towards their council tax for the first time, where 

previously they paid nothing, or only made a minimal contribution.  

2. Technical changes that removed or severely reduced the period of 

exemption awarded to empty properties, and imposed a 50% premium for 

the first time on long term empty property that have been unoccupied for 2 

years or longer. 

5.6.2 The resulting impact of these issues were:  
 

• Problems getting through on the phones – an additional 5,500 calls were 

received 

• Billing enquiries – with working age, low income customers complained 

about having to pay council tax when they didn’t previously. 

5.6.3 To address the above issues a number of improvements were made to the 
council tax  telephone service. These include the introduction of a number of 
automated messages directing customers to self-serve via the council website 
and a review of resourcing and team division/responsibility within the Revenues 
service. 

 
5.6.4 Now that the implementation of CTRS has bedded in and the amount of 

contribution customers are required to make has substantially 
[...]
s a 
repair is possible: helping my 
understanding, and achieving 
quick resolution. 
 

IA annual report Process for stage 3 
complaints to be 
reviewed and 
changes 
incorporated into 
current timeframe 

February 
2015 

4 To identify those complaints that 
can be speedily and effectively 
resolved without a detailed 
investigation and to approach 
the authorities with proposals for 
settlement. 
 

IA annual report Recommendation 
to be considered as 
part of the 
complaints review  

Summer 
2015 

5 To provide guidance to officers 
on injustice so that they can deal 
more effectively with complaints, 
target resources at those most 
significantly affected, and reject 
early on those not significantly 
affected. 
 

IA annual report Recommendation 
to be considered as 
part of the 
complaints review  

Summer 
2015 

6 To work with officers on good 
administration to avoid 
complaints in the first place. 
 

IA annual report Recommendation 
to be considered as 
part of the 
complaints review  
 

Summer 
2015 

7 To work with officers on 
complaint handling, and 
providing quick, effective, and 
imaginative remedies.  

IA annual report Recommendation 
to be considered as 
part of the 
complaints review  
 

Summer 
2015 

Page 48



      

 40

 

Page 49



`` 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Kath Nicholson, Monitoring Officer 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  11 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
 This report deals with the way in which Members address the need to comply 

with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and seeks the Committee’s 
views about whether any amendment to practice is required or further 
information brought to the Committee’s attention.  

 
2. Purpose 
 
 The purpose of this report is to give information about the extent of 

compliance with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and to seek from 
the Committee any views about ho
[...]
o 
indicate that members have a clear recognition of their need to make relevant 
entries and it was highlighted in the training by the Head of Law.   

  
 Individual returns are now available on the Council website. 

www.lewisham.gov.uk 
  
  
6. Complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct 
 
6.1 Complaints of breach must be made to the Monitoring Officer, and there is a 

dedicated email address for this to be done. This is widely publicised on the 
Council’s website where there is a direct link alongside the Complaints 
Procedure. The address is monitoring.officer@lewisham.gov.uk. 

 
6.2 Perhaps the most telling indicator of the extent of compliance with the 

Member Code of Conduct is the number of complaints of breach made to the 
Council.  Under changes introduced by the Localism Act 2011 the procedure 
for investigation of allegations of complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct 
is a matter for local discretion. The Council adopted a revised Procedure for 
Handling Complaints at its meeting on the 28th  June 2012, which is a much 
simpler procedure than that previously in place and allows for informal 
resolution where appropriate 

 
6.3 Since the consideration of the last report on the compliance with the Member 

Code of Conduct in November last year there have been no formal complaints 
against any member of the Council, but one request for advice about how to 
raise such a complaint has been made very recently. It is not appropriate to 
give details at this very early stage. 

Page 56



 

 
7. Whistleblowing Complaints 
 

If there were complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by 
members, it may be that they would arise through the Council’s 
whistleblowing policy, which is well embedded.  This Committee has so far 
received eight annual reports on whistleblowing cases.  As is evident from 
those reports none of the complaints have referred to members.  Had they 
done so, the Monitoring Officer would have advised the complainant of their 
right to refer the matter to her for possible consideration by the Standards 
Committee. 
  

9. Legal Implications 
 
 The ethical framework under which the measures set out in this report have 

been established are provided in the Localism Act 2011 and Regulations 
made under it.  

 
10. Financial Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 
 
11. Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
 The Code of Conduct deals with the promotion of the highest standards of  
 behaviour, and the prevention of breaches of the Member Code of Conduct 
 which may well amount to criminal behaviour. 
 
13. Human Rights Act Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 
 
14. Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 

 
15. Environmental Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 
 
16. Conclusion 
 
 The Member Code of Conduct appears to be well embedded in Lewisham.  

Evidence seems to suggest a high level of compliance.  Members of the 
Standards Committee are asked for their views on this data, and to make any 
further comments they consider appropriate to improve practice. 

Page 57



     

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Title Work Programme 

Key decision No Item no  

Wards  

Contributors Head of Law 

Class Part 1 11 December 2014  

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This report sets out proposals for scheduled items to be considered at 
upcoming meetings of the Standards Committee in this municipal year and 
makes suggestions for inclusion at meetings in the next. 
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

To agree the proposals for a work programme set out in paragraph 3.3 below 
 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1. Full meetings of the Standards Committee are convened three times a year, 

usually about November/December; February/March and May/June. These 
meetings consider certain items on a regular basis to promote the highest 
standards of conduct. These include:- 
 

• Work programme 

• Review of compliance with Member Code of Conduct 

• Annual Complaints Report 

• Review of whistleblowing referrals and policy 

• Review of Code of Corporate Governance 
 
3.2. From time to time other matters are considered by full Committee as well as 

training being provided to the Committee. 
 
3.3. It is proposed that full meetings of the Standards Committee are convened 

twice yearly and in 2015–16 will take place in May/June and in 
October/November. The proposed scheduled work programme for this 
municipal year and some suggestions for 2015/16 are set out below:- 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 58



     

 

December 2014 
 

• Annual Complaints Report 

• Compliance with Member Code of Conduct 

• Work Programme 
 

May/June 2015 
 

• Review of whistleblowing referrals  and policy 

• Review of Code of Corporate Governance 

• Media relations for councillors 
 

October/November 2015 
 

• Annual Complaints Report 

• Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct 

• Work Programme 
 
 

3.4 In addition to these scheduled items the Standards Committee may receive 
unscheduled items from time to time – for example  in relation to dispensations  
allowing members to vote notwithstanding a disqualifying interest, in 
circumstances permitted by law. There may also be particular training events 
which may be dovetailed with scheduled meeting times. 

 
3.5 Additionally sub committees may need to meet in response to complaints on 

which the Monitoring Officer has conducted an investigation.  
 
 
4. Legal Implications 

 
There are no specific legal implications associated with this report. 
 
  

Page 59


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Standards Committee Minutes 23 7 14

	3 Annual Complaints Report
	4 Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct
	5 Standards Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 11 December 2014 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards, Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Alan Hall, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier and Hilary  Moore. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Cathy Sullivan. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye, Councillor 
Simon Hooks and Councillor Pauline Morrison and Gill Butler, Hannah Le Vay, David Roper-
Newman and Leslie Thomas QC. 
 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
None were made. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on the 23 July   
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. Annual Complaints Report 
 
Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public Services, presented the report which  
provided performance information for 2013/14 on complaints dealt with by the  
Council and its partners at Stages 1 and 2 of the corporate complaints  
procedure, as well as complaints and enquiries to the Mayor and councillors  
and complaints and enquiries from Members of Parliament. 
  
The report and presentation did not include complaints or enquiries in relation  
to adult and children’s social care both of which are reported individually and  
publicised according to statutory guidance.  
 
The Independent Adjudicators report and the Local Government Ombudsman  
Annual Review Letter were also considered.  
 
It was explained that there had been an increase in some complaints when  
compared with previous years. The most noticeable increase related to  
Council Tax  and was attributable to legislative changes in Council Tax  
Benefit being replaced by the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. Another  
reason for the increase in complaints was a consequence of changes that  
removed or severely reduced the period of exemption  awarded to empty  
properties. 
 
It was explained that there had been some difficulties due to the increased  
volume of telephone and billing enquiries and a number of improvements  
were made to address those difficulties including the introduction of a number  
of automated messages  directing customers to self service  via the Council’s  
web site. 
 
In response to an enquiry from members it was further explained that no  



 
 
 

2 

formal benchmarking was  undertaken however officers do discuss the issue  
of complaints with colleagues in other boroughs. It was possible for some  
benchmarking of overall numbers  to be carried out  however processes are  
different so the reliability of any benchmarking is uncertain. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that the report was very helpful, useful and  
detailed.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

4. Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct 
 
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer, presented the report and  
explained that the report provides information about the extent of compliance  
with the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
The committee’s attention was drawn to the written observations of  
Independent Member, David Roper-Newman, that the absence of complaints  
against councillors is very encouraging and must be due in large part to  
compliance with high standards of ethical conduct on the part of councillors  
themselves, coupled with the high degree of support from the Council’s  
Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. Standards Committee Work Programme 
 
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer presented the item and  
invited the Committee to comment.  
 
The Chair identified the need for some specific training on the use of social  
media. 
 
Kath Nicholson agreed to seek the assistance of the Member’s Training and  
Development Team and the Council’s Head of Communications in securing  
appropriate training and guidance. 
 
RESOLVED   that the work programme shown  in paragraph 3.3 of the report  
be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45pm. 
 


